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CASES CARRIED OVER: 
 
 
NUPSF-195-09: Local 512 v. UPSF, Jacksonville, FL 

On behalf of all affected employees, Union alleges that the 
Company violated Articles 5, 7 and 18, claiming that the Company is 
not offering all available work to full-time laid-off employees, allowing 
part-time employees to exceed four (4) hours while sending regular 
employees home. 

 
NUPSF-10-097: Local 200 v. UPSF, Milwaukee, WI 

On behalf of Ronald W. Bowser, Union alleges a violation of Article 
16, Section 1, claiming that the grievant was given a DOT physical 
by the Company’s doctor at the Sensia Clinic, New Berlin, WI on 2-3-
10.  The grievant was never told that he failed the DOT physical but 
was told by the doctor performing the physical that his boss Dr. Seter 
wouldn’t let him sign the DOT medical card.  On 2-22-10, the Union 
was informed by Service Center Manager Mike Clark that corporate 
wouldn’t let the grievant return to work because he wasn’t issued a 
DOT medical card.  Feeling an injustice had been done the grievant 
was sent to Dr. Toledo for a second DOT physical on 3-1-10.  The 
grievant was issued a DOT medical card at that time.  On 3-2-10 a 
letter was sent to Mike Clark requesting a third DOT exam for the 
grievant and asking for a written response.  At a local level grievance 
meeting on 3-5-10 the Union was given a negative response to our 
request. The Union has yet to receive a written response as 
requested.  The Union wants the grievant to have a third DOT 
physical as required by Article 16, Section 1 that is binding on all 
parties. 

 
NUPSF-11-49: Local 200 v. UPSF, Milwaukee, WI 

On behalf of David Friske, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Article 21, Section 2. According to the contract if an employee’s 
operating privilege is taking away without termination cause, the 
Company is to provide non-CDL job opportunities without loss of 
seniority. The grievant would like to return to work as soon as 
possible, he has been cleared by his own doctors to return to work. 
Please make David Friske whole. He should receive driver’s pay 
while working and back pay for time lost. 

 
NUPSF-11-63: Local 745 v. UPSF, Irving, TX 

On behalf of Gary Loyd and David Calhoun, Union alleges a 
violation of Article 18, claiming five (5) day work week M-F or T-S, 
current bid is two (2) days a week. The Union requests to have full 
week of work, five (5) days a week. 
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NUPSF-15-35: Local 988 v. UPSF, Houston, TX 
On behalf of George Koch, the Union alleges a violation of 
Articles 5, 29 and 40. The Union is asking for San Antonio run to be 
reposted. 

 
NUPSF-15-47: Local 41 v. UPSF, Kansas City, MO 

On behalf of Steve Newell, the Union alleges a violation of 
Article 26, Section 5. The grievant was not paid for delay time on 
8/1/14, according to Article 26, Section 5 of the Master UPS Freight 
Agreement. The Union requests seven (7) hours and forty-four (44) 
minutes pay.  

NUPSF-15-50: Local 600 v. UPSF, St. Louis, MO 
On behalf of St. Louis Road Board, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Article 25, when bidding single day vacations and 
discretionary days the contract says 8-working days in advance.  The 
grievants are not allowed to turn in more than a week in advance or it 
will be denied.  The grievants should be able to turn in more than a 
week in advance and be approved or denied within two (2) days of 
Company receiving request. 
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SOUTHERN REGION 
 
NEW CASES: 
 
 
NUPSF-16-01: Local 745 v. UPSF, Irving, TX 

On behalf of Stevie Reese, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Article 18, for not paid for overtime after working on a holiday earlier 
in the week. The Union requests all money owed for work performed 
on Saturday, September 12, 2015. 

 
NUPSF-16-02: Local 745 v. UPSF, Irving, TX 

On behalf of William Dawson, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Article 18, claiming that there’s two-way freight and the 
Company pays all money due on Houston turn. 

 
NUPSF-16-03: Local 769 v. UPSF, Miami, FL 

On behalf of Cendy Gaither, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Articles 5 and 18. The grievant was scheduled as a road 
driver on the date in question, start time was chanced three (3) times 
in one (1) day and with these changes did not get his eight (8) hours. 
The grievant is not in the ten percent (10%) seniority list. Two (2) 
casuals were allowed to work that day for combined thirteen (13) hour 
and a junior employee worked over eight (8) hours. 

 
NUPSF-16-04: Local 528 v. UPSF, Ringgold, GA 

On behalf of Bobby Eaves, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Articles 5, 21 and 27, claiming non CDL work was available for the 
grievant who was not allowed to work. Part time dock worker was 
allowed to work six (6) hour. Full time road driver should work before 
part time dock worker performing non CDL work. 

 
NUPSF-16-05: Local 528 v. UPSF, Ringgold, GA 

On behalf of Kelly Andrews, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Article 44, claiming bid was cancelled, Contract Carrier ran 
to Atlanta, there was return freight from Atlanta to Chattanooga. 
Grievant had no earnings, she is in the top ninety percent (90%). The 
Union requests eight (8) hour guarantee (02/11/15). 

 
NUPSF-16-06: Local 528 v. UPSF, Ringgold, GA 

On behalf of Kelly Andrews, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Article 44, claiming bid was cancelled, Contract Carrier ran 
to Atlanta, there was return freight from Atlanta to Chattanooga. 
Grievant had no earnings, she is in the top ninety percent (90%). The 
Union requests eight (8) hour guarantee (01/13/15). 
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NUPSF-16-07: Local 528 v. UPSF, Ringgold, GA 
On behalf of Phil Slusher, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Articles 5 and 18, claiming the grievant covering LEX bid for the 
week, bid cut on 07/09/15 around 8:45pm. Indy driver dispatched 
around 4:27am to LEX, grievant should have been allowed to cover 
bid. The Union requests 538 miles plus drop & hook pay. 

 
NUPSF-16-08: Local 385 v. UPSF, Ocoee, FL 

On behalf of Tony Jenkins, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Articles 5 and 44. Company is subcontracting work and over-the-
road drivers are not working in their classification and are receiving 
less than their appropriate daily guarantee in their classification. The 
Union requests shortage of $149.94 (week of 10/17/15). 

 
NUPSF-16-09: Local 385 v. UPSF, Ocoee, FL 

On behalf of Tony Jenkins, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Articles 5 and 44. Company is subcontracting work and over-the-
road drivers are not working in their classification and are receiving 
less than their appropriate daily guarantee in their classification. The 
Union requests shortage of $149.94 (week of 10/10/15). 

 
NUPSF-16-10: Local 385 v. UPSF, Ocoee, FL 

On behalf of Alex Farkas, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Article 5. Company failed to honor grievant’s seniority and gave 
over-the-road work to another driver holding no seniority in the 
terminal and forced grievant to the dock.  The Union requests 482 
miles plus drops and hooks. 

 
NUPSF-16-11: Local 385 v. UPSF, Ocoee, FL 

On behalf of Alex Farkas, Union alleges that the Company violated 
Articles 5 and 44. Company is subcontracting work and over-the-
road drivers are not working in their classification and are receiving 
less than their appropriate daily guarantee in their classification. The 
Union requests shortage of $149.94 (week of 10/02/15). 

 
NUPSF-15-22: Local 745 v. UPSF, El Paso, TX 

On behalf of David Becerra, the Union alleges a violation of 
Article 44. On October 30, 2014, Company subcontracted bargaining 
unit work while I was ready and available to work. The Union 
requests the Company pay grievant for miles that subcontractor ran 
and make me whole in all ways (REDOCKETED). 

 
 
 
 
 



- 6 - 

 

NUPSF-16-12: Local 612 v. UPSF, Trussville, AL 
On behalf of Steve Hannah, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Articles 5 and 18. The grievant is an extra board driver and 
properly rested and waiting for dispatch which he did not get. The 
Union requests the grievant be paid for 522 miles for Mobile, AL turn 
that he should have been dispatched. 

 
NUPSF-16-13: Local 612 v. UPSF, Trussville, AL 

On behalf of Anthony Waites, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Article 44. The grievant is laid off road driver in Birmingham, 
UPS Freight dispatched subcontractor from Birmingham to Dallas 
with freight originating in Birmingham. The Union requests the 
grievant to be made whole for 662 miles Dallas trip and asking that 
this practice running around the grievant by use of subcontracting to 
cease and desist. 
 

NUPSF-16-14: Local 612 v. UPSF, Trussville, AL 
On behalf of Anthony Waites, Union alleges that the Company 
violated Article 5, Section 2. The grievant was not allowed to 
exercise his seniority and bumping rights to work ahead of casual. 
The Union requests the grievant to be made whole from June 16 to 
July 6, 2015 for all hours that Larry Moultrie, a casual that worked 
ahead of the grievant and holiday pay (July 4th). 
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WESTERN REGION 
 
NEW CASES: 
 
 
NUPSF-16-15: Local 81 v. UPSF, Portland, OR 

On behalf of George Stokes and All Sleeper Driver Teams, the 
Union alleges a violation of Articles 7, 15 and 29. Specifically on 
behalf of all sleeper teams domiciled in Portland, OR, Mr. Stokes is 
disputing the stated intent of the Company to reduce the idle times on 
all sleeper tractors to five (5) minutes even though all sleeper tractors 
are “certified clean idle” and are compliant with all state laws. This 
five (5) minute idle time will create an unsafe situation for drivers 
trying to get their federally mandated rest in the bunk. While at 
terminals, meet points or when the on duty driver is taking a break. 
The Union asking the Company to cease and desist from the action 
of five  (5) minute idle time or have the Company retro fit with 
auxiliary power units for AC/Heaters. 

 
NUPSF-16-16: Local 63 v. UPSF, Fontana, CA 

On behalf of John Macias and all affected dockworkers, the Union 
alleges a violation of Article 5, Section 7, claiming that dockworkers 
seniority be given prime consideration and work to be offered by 
seniority.  
 

NUPSF-16-17: Local 439 v. UPSF, Lathrop, CA 
On behalf of Yesenia Martin et al., the Union alleges a violation of 
Articles 4, 5, Section 8 and all that apply. Clerical triggered full time 
position, the Company will not honor full time for clerical.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 


